
 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 7 December 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services 0161 770 
5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 2 
December 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 Councillors Cosgrove, Byrne, Hamblett, A Hussain, Ibrahim, McLaren, 

Salamat and Toor (Chair) 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 2021 are attached for 
approval. 

4   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Greater Manchester Learning Disability Strategy Update (Pages 9 - 20) 

7   Women and Disadvantage: Mental Health (Pages 21 - 28) 

8   Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 For the Health Scrutiny Committee to review the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2021/22. 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 35 - 48) 

 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
19/10/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Toor (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove, Hamblett and McLaren 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Jonathan Downs Strategy, Partnerships and Policy 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ibrahim. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7th September 2021, as set out in 
the supplement to the agenda, be approved as a correct record. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There was no urgent business received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   NATIONAL & REGIONAL UPDATES   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the CCG 
Accountable Officer and Strategic Director of Commissioning, 
Oldham Council which contained summaries of local and 
national policies, strategies, and relevant news to ensure the 
Committee remained up to date on the latest developments 
relevant to the Council. 
 
An update was provided on the Greater Manchester Integrated 
Commissioning System (ICS), which would come into place on 
1st April 2022. The ICS would include the creation of a statutory 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), which would be a joi
[...]
ers 
noted the majority of Oldham CCG would be covered by an 
employment commitment to continuity of terms and conditions. 
For those not covered by this commitment,  
guidance had set out the support that they would receive during 
the HR process to be followed. There was an expectation that all 
CCG employees would ‘lift and shift’ into the GM ICS on 1 April 
2022, with any remaining work to determine exact roles and 
structures continuing after that date. 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Amanda Doyle as the 
new Regional Director for the North West. 
 
The Committee noted the guidance and publications recently 
issued. 
 
Member asked for and received clarification on the following:- 
 
What was the wider communities understanding of the updates 
as there was a fair amount of confusion. It was explained that 
Accident and Emergency became an outlet for residents due to Page 2



 

not knowing where to turn, however this was also a national 
problem. An urgent treatment centre was being created in the 
Intergrated Care Centre, that was currently used as a digital 
assessment hub. 
 
RESOLVED that the National and Regional Updates be noted. 
 

7   UROLOGY SERVICES ACROSS BURY, OLDHAM, 
ROCHDALE AND SALFORD  

 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Commissioning and Operations which outlined the response to 
the significant service resilience issues and unwarranted 
variation in Urology services within Greater Manchester (GM). 
The GM Improving Specialist Care (ISC) programme had 
developed a GM-wide Model of Care (GM MoC), which had 
been endorsed by the GM Joint Commissioning Board (JCB). 
 
The Committee was informed that the proposed pan-locality 
delivery model was fully aligned to the approved GM MOC and 
would support the delivery of a single urology service across 
Bury, Rochdale, Oldham and Salford. 
 
This delivery model, which was designed to deliver high quality 
and accessible services for patients, was essentially the 
[...]
eport for Benign Urology, 
largely relating to the reduction of unwarranted 
variation in both access and outcomes, and the future 
development of the urological workforce. The pan-
locality delivery model addressed those issues. 

 If a new delivery model was not implemented, there 
would be increased movements of patients between 
providers, impacting upon continuity of care. 

 MFT’s long term model saw no IP surgical activity 
being delivered at NMGH, reinforcing the need to 
establish a new model that delivered more care as 
close to home as possible. 

 
Members were informed that the pan-locality model would 
deliver high quality care for urology patients, address 
longstanding health inequalities, make the best possible use of 
available capacity, utilise new ways of working and increase the 
amount of care that was delivered locally. 
 
RESOLVED that the key design features of the pan-locality 
delivery model, which were fully consistent with the GM MoC, 
and a phased approach to 
Mobilisation, overseen by the Programme Board, be endorsed. 
 

8   WOMEN AND DISADVANTAGE   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Public Health which outlined a number of issues which 
disadvantaged women in Oldham, focusing on women’s access 
to mental health services. The report drew on research 
undertaken with women experiencing poverty and mental health 
illness by Oxfam and Inspire Women in 2019/20, together with a 
brief summary of the emerging national picture in relation to 
mental health during and post-pandemic. 
 
Members were informed that the Council, together with other 
partners in the Equality Advisory Group, had developed an 
Equality and Diversity Strategy which aimed to tackle 
inequalities across all ten of the protected characteristics Page 4



 

defined under the Equality Act 2010. Evidence had shown that it 
was generally the least affluent communities and people on the 
lowest/fixed incomes who had been hit the hardest by the 
pandemic. Women, together with younger workers; disabled 
people; lone parents; people in low-paid employment and 
people of BAME heritage were included in this group. Often 
disadvantage was compounded as women were more likely to 
work part-time 
or in lower paid employment and/or be a lone parent. 
 
It was recognised that Covid had impacted hugely on mental 
health and wellbeing. The Office for National Statistics (ONS) 
had found that an estimated one in five adults experienced 
some form of depression during the coronavirus pandemic, 
which was double the pre-pandemic rates. 
 
In Oldham feedback from TOG Mind and Positive Steps in 2020 
indicated increased demand across all services, especially in 
relation to counselling services and the impacts of social 
isolation. 
 
Domestic violence had escalated during the pandemic and more 
children had been taken into the care of the local authority, as 
financial and other pressure on families increased. In Oldham, 
this had been most obvious in relation to high-risk domestic 
abuse, reflected in the demand on the Independent Domestic 
Violence Adviser (IDVA) team. 
 
The Domestic Abuse Partnership was leading on the refresh of 
the Domestic Abuse Strategy which, following a needs analysis, 
identified areas for development or improvement. There was 
much ongoing activity to ensure that women experiencing 
domestic violence received the support they needed. 
 
Members noted that it was timely as the country emerged from 
the pandemic, that there was further exploration of the issues 
that placed women at a particular disadvantage in society, to 
better understand their nature and scale and, working across the 
system, take action to reduce and/or mitigate against the 
impacts of this disadvantage. The Leader had recently 
established a Women’s Taskforce to better understand and 
address the issues facing women in the borough. The Mayor 
had also identified her support for tackling women’s 
disadvantage, supporting Inspire Women along with other 
charities working to promote healthy living through the Mayor’s 
Charities Fund. 
 
Phase 1 of the LIFT project had identified four challenges to 
economic empowerment, including mental health, where women 
reported that they found it difficult to access support, which then 
led to further escalation and additional impacts on their family 
life. In turn this created a vicious circle of worsening mental 
health and increased financial and family worries. 
 
Potential solutions were identified, which would be further 
developed as Phase 2 of the project began in October 2021. Page 5



 

 Creation of a community childcare hub; 

 Training for service providers, professionals and key 
stakeholders from women with lived experience on 
mental health sensitivity and sustainable livelihoods 
approaches (holistic and asset-based approaches to 
tackling poverty) to the provision of services and support; 

 Creation of specific slots for mental health appointments 
for women with GP’s and nurses, ensuring that women 
receive adequate support. 

 
The first meeting of the Leader’s Taskforce identified similar 
themes 

 Democratic engagement/Inclusivity 

 Health 

 Pay and opportunity 

 Finances 

 Education and childhood 

 Parenting and caregiving 

 Gender-based violence and crime 

 How the intersection of these issues compounds 
women’s disadvantage 

 
The Committee members were asked to consider: 

 how they could help to take the actions proposed forward 
for example by referring to the Women’s Taskforce or 
Equality Advisory Group any relevant sources of 
information, research and intelligence which was 
available to inform the discussions 

 exploration of funding opportunities to tackle women’s 
disadvantage including mental health support 

 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following:- 
 
Did the focus on women start at 16 plus due to the limited 
support in schools. It was explained that the focus was on 18 
plus due to the limited expertise available as the work did not 
want to be spread too thin. 
 
Members made reference to childcare issues and minders being 
available after 6.00pm. it was noted that community childcare 
was being looked into however before that was considered the 
appropriate steps would need to be taken. 
 
Employment rates of those with Special Educational Needs and 
Mental Health were at the bottom of both the private and public 
sectors. It was explained that the scale of the problem had 
increased due to Covid-19. There was also an issue of attracting 
Mental Health workers into the North due to housing and pay. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. Further research be undertaken into women’s mental 
health and wellbeing and access to local services; 
including the collation, analysis and interpretation of any 
existing data and intelligence; and the engagement of 
women with lived experience in the development of this Page 6



 

evidence base and any future work to respond to the 
issues it may raise. 

2. Further research be undertaken into the current situation 
in Oldham in relation to the other key themes raised in 
the LIFT research: childcare and work, benefits and 
voice, to understand how the needs of women in the 
borough could best be met and inequality reduced. 

3. This report and the issues raised be referred to the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, the 
Women’s Taskforce and Equality Advisory Group for 
further consideration. 

4. An update on the report be brought back to the 
Committee in March 2022. 

 

9   HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22   

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work programme for 2021/22 as at October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health Scrutiny Work programme 2021/22 
be noted. 
 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Key Decision 
Document setting our decisions to be made from 1st October 
2021 
 
RESOLVED That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.26 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
This briefing is being brought to the Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update on 
the implementation of the Greater Manchester Learning Disability (GMLD) Strategy.  
 
Executive Summary 
The briefing sets out some of the challenges and successes in implementing the strategy, 
particularly in light of the Covid 19 situation. In summary these are: 
 

• Work continuing in undertaking a review of accommodation for people with LD 
• Implementing alternative methods of working to support people e.g. day service 

using creative models of delivery 
• That work has been able to continue, albeit with a Covid ‘lens’ and in particular, 

there have been some successes in the health theme in supporting annual health 
checks. 

• That many of the individuals with LD have found the disruption difficult to deal with, 
however it is noted that there has been good resilience within the cohort with 
people coping with the help of the support they are receiving. 

 
Recommendations 
That the Health Scrutiny Committee note the contents of this briefing. 
 
 
 
 

Report to Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
Greater Manchester Learning Disability 
Strategy Update 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Z Chauhan 
 
Officer Contact:  Mark Warren, (Oldham DASS) 
Managing Director Health & Adult Social Care Community Services 
 
 
Report Author: Joe Charlan, Commissioning Manager – Learning 
Disabilities and Autism 
  
 
7th December 2021 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

   

Health Scrutiny Committee 7th December 2021 
 
Greater Manchester Learning Disability Strategy Update 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The GMLD strategy has been in place now for over a year and there are 10 themes as set 

out in section 2. Since the Covid pandemic, this has been added as a theme as it cross cuts 
all themes within the strategy. Reports are submitted to GM bi-monthly for scrutiny and 
challenge. 

  
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 This briefing outlines an update on the 11 work stream areas that have been identified 

both at GM level and locally in the LD strategy. The update for each work stream includes 
a summary of the progress to date including an update on Covid impact and any 
measures that have been put in place.  

 Strategic leadership  

 Advocacy  

 Belonging  

 Bespoke commissioning  

 Good health**  

 Homes for people**  

 Employment**  

 Workforce  

 Early support for children and young people**  

 Criminal justice** 

 Covid 19 

 
This content of this report has been supported by the work stream leads for each of the 
priority areas. 
 
** Denotes where the working group is a joint subgroup of the Greater Manchester Autism 
Strategy. 

 
3 Key Issues for Health Scrutiny to Discuss 
 
3.1 Members are asked to review the information in this briefing and consider any issues that 

are of concern or commendation. In light of the current situation regarding Covid 19, 
consideration should be given to the support provided to people with LD at this time and for 
the next 12 months. 

 
4.   Updates by Theme 

 

1. Strategic leadership  

 

The GM LD strategy now forms a key part of the local LD Partnership Board (LDPB) 
agenda and leads have been identified for each of the delivery areas with a view to each 
providing a clear work plan of work stream objectives and time frames.  

 

Page 10



 

   

The strategy forms part of the integrated LD team business plan and an audit of 
compliance has been completed by auditors from the Council and Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust (PCFT). Oldham has a nominated and named lead to coordinate the 
implementation of the plan and the CCG and OMBC are working together to ensure 
delivery. 

 

Work has continued closely with colleagues across GM and the North West to support 
individuals, their families and carer
[...]
 it is apparent that more focus 
across the partnerships in Oldham is needed to improve the outcomes in these 
workstreams.  There are interdependencies in these three areas particularly, with close 
links into the Preparing for Adulthood agenda across health, social care and education, so 
it makes sense to focus on them jointly.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report follows up on the recommendations in the report to Health and Scrutiny 
Committee in October which sought to explore a number of issues pertaining to women’s 
disadvantage – including access to mental health services.  
 
The paper outlines mental health service provision in the borough and sets the context for 
further analysis and exploration of women’s access to gender-specific services. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
This report provides a broad, high level introduction to mental health services in the 
borough and sets the strategic context. 
  
Members are asked to note the report and consider the further analysis of the provision of 
mental health services for women within this context 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
Women and Disadvantage: Mental Health 
 

 
 
Officer Contact:  Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author: Amanda Richardson, Policy Manager 
Ext. 3173 
 
7th December 2021 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Health Scrutiny Committee  7 December 2021 
 
Women and Disadvantage: Mental Health 
 
1 Background and Policy Context 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee on 19th October, members considered a 

paper which outlined several ways in which women faced disadvantage in Oldham, and 
indeed in wider society.  

 
1.2 Amongst the issues identified, women’s access to mental health services was regarded as 

an area of priority and focus, based upon concerns about the impact of the pandemic on 
mental health, and research in relation to barriers to women’s economic empowerment 
carried out in Oldham by Oxfam and Inspire Women (2019).   

 
1.3 Members agreed to support further exploration of women’s disadvantage in Oldham in 

relation to access to mental health service provision. It was agreed that this research would 
include: 

 

 the collation, analysis and interpretation of any existing data and intelligence; 

 the engagement of women with lived experience in the development of this evidence 
base and 

 identification of any future work that may be needed in respond to any issues raised 
 
2 Current Position  
   
2.1 In relation to mental health, initial conversations with the Director of Public Health, and 

colleagues within both Public Health and Oldham Cares Mental Health Commissioning 
Services have been helpful in providing an insight into the mental health service offer in the 
borough; summarised below.  

 
2.2 Demand for mental health services has increased during the pandemic and waiting times 

for people needing to access help have increased. It is felt that this is in part because people 
couldn’t access the same level of support through their GP’s during the lockdown. There is 
no evidence of a gender-bias in this demand. 

 
2.3 It is important to note that Mental Health services are currently being re-designed to provide 

access at a place-based level; including the co-location of a mental health team within each 
of the 5 Primary Care Network clusters. This will enable people seeking support with their 
mental health to access early help. 

 
 2.4 80% of GP’s in the borough have an accredited Improved Access to Psychological 

Therapies (IAPT) practitioner, such as a Psychological Wellbeing Practitioner, to provide 
early support for people presenting with low-level mental health disorders. 

 
2.5 Gender-specific services 
 
2.6         Service provision is on the whole not gender-specific but responsive to the evidence of need 

and demand, guided by the principles of person-centred care. 
 
2.7 In relation to mental health service commissioning, gender–specific service provision for 

women is focused on perinatal and maternity services.  
 

Page 22



 

  3 

2.8 Differential need and demand for mental health services is recognised at a population health 
level. Commissioning does for example, reflect the evidence that more men than women 
are likely to die by suicide and more young women than men are likely to self- harm.  

 
2.9 Within commissioned services, provided for example by TOG Mind or Healthy Minds, 

women can access women only professional and peer-to peer support. This is particularly 
important in providing culturally appropriate and sensitive support for women; supporting 
women who are experiencing domestic abuse or women who are sex-workers.  

 
2.10 Mental health care and support is also provided by services that are not commissioned 

through Mental Health - but are accessed within other commissioned services including for 
example Drug and Alcohol services. These services can provide mental health clients with 
gender-specific support when needed. 

 
2.11 Other programmes such as the Emotional Health and Mental Wellbeing programme which 

supports the mental health of children and young people in school, can offer access to 
gender specific support where required. 

 
2.12 Evidence also shows that women are more likely to access mental health support through 

targeted family support and parental wellbeing programmes. Similarly, more women than 
men (approximately 60/40% split) access psychological care in relation to early stage 
dementia.  

 
2.13 The role of the VCFSE sector is also important in supporting good mental health in the 

borough – and a range of organisations provide frontline and wrap-around support to people 
in mental health difficulty or crisis. This can include providing wrap-around support, 
signposting - and supporting clients to access and sustain engagement with mental health 
services. 

 
 3 Key Issues for Health Scrutiny to Discuss 
 
3.1 This initial, high level research has found that the provision of mental health services is not 

only very complex but undergoing transformational change as part of the Living Well 
programme across Greater Manchester. 

 
3.2 A round-table discussion which will focus on the Council’s role in supporting good mental 

health in the borough is currently being considered by Cllr Chauhan, and Dr Keith Jeffery, 
Clinical Director for Mental Health for NHS Oldham CCG, mental health care. Whilst there 
are no details as yet, it is understood that the intention is to raise the profile of services to 
support mental health and wellbeing in Oldham, discuss work currently being undertaken 
and future opportunities to improve mental health and wellbeing in the borough.  

 
4 Key Questions for Health Scrutiny to Consider 
 
4.1 Members may wish to consider how to best take forward the work to ensure that women 

can access mental health services in the light of the above.  It may be helpful to plug in the 
work in relation to women’s disadvantage to this bigger conversation; rather than consider 
it as a separate issue. 

 
5. Links to Corporate Outcomes 
 
5.1 The proposals contained in the report enable delivery against the Council’s Equality and 

Diversity Strategy; Anti-Poverty Action Plan and, in terms of addressing the impacts of the 
pandemic, the Council’s Covid 19 Recovery Strategy. They also aim to address issues in 
relation to women’s mental health raised at the Women’s Taskforce. 

 

Page 23



 

  4 

5.2 The proposals advocate working with people with lived experience of mental health illness 
and poverty to develop and find solutions and as such align with the Council’s Co-operative 
Agenda. 

 
5.3 The proposals will contribute to the achievement of the outcomes to improve healthy life 

expectancy in Oldham detailed in the borough’s Locality Plan for Health and Social Care 
Transfo
[...]
maker. 

2. Where on a Key Decision Sheet the Decision Taker is Cabinet, the list of its Members are as follows: Councillors Arooj Shah, Abdul 
Jabbar MBE, Amanda Chadderton, Shaid Mushtaq, Zahid Chauhan, Jean Stretton, Eddie Moores, Shoab Akhtar and Hannah 
Roberts. 

3. Full Key Decision details (including documents to be submitted to the decision maker for consideration, specific contact officer details 
and notification on if a report if likely to be considered in private) can be found via the online published plan at: 
http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0  

P
age 47



P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Greater Manchester Learning Disability Strategy Update
	7 Women and Disadvantage: Mental Health
	Oldham MH Services - 2021 v2
	Oldham CYP MH Services - 2021 v2

	8 Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22
	9 Key Decision Document
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
07/12/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  McLaren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Hamblett, Ibrahim and Salamat 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Gary Flanagan CCG 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Amanda Richardson Policy 
 Charlotte Walker Cluster Lead, Adults Social Care 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne, 
Cosgrove and Toor. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7th September 2021, as set out in 
the supplement to the agenda, be approved as a correct record. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There was no urgent business received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   GREATER MANCHESTER LEARNING DISABILITY 
STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the implementation of the Greater 
Manchester Learning (GMLD) Strategy. 
 
Members were advised that the GMLD Strategy had been in 
place for over a year and covered 11 work stream areas which 
also included Covid-19 since the beginning of the pandemic. 
Reports on the Strategy were submitted to Greater Manchester 
on a bi-monthly basis for scrutiny and challenge. The work 
stream areas were as followed: 

 Strategic leadership 

 Advocacy 

 Belonging 

 Bespoke commissioning 

 Good health 

 Homes for people 

 Employment 



 

 Workforce 

 Early support for children and young people 

 Criminal justice 

 Covid-19 
 
Members were advised that Good Health, Homes for People, 
Employment, Early support for children and young people and 
Criminal Justice were part of joint subgroups of the Greater 
Manchester Autism Strategy.  
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: 

 Health checks or lack thereof at individual GPs for 
residents with learning disabilities. Members were 
advised that GPs had been directed to focus on Covid-
19. However, it was agreed that being given an 
opportunity to be able to speak to their GPs would 
significantly improve and help those with learning 
disabilities. 

 Single males being left behind due to housing shortages. 
It was explained that there was a need to monitor actions 
plans with more nurses in the Learning Disabilities Team 
doing home visits. The issue would be brought to the 
Autism Way Forward Board and referred to the Housing 
Team in regard to banding issues. 

 Council employment of those with learning difficulties and 
autism. The rate of staff within the Council was low and 
within Greater Manchester, Oldham was in the bottom 
end for performance. 

 Number of staff and caseload. Members were advised 
that within the team there were 15 Social Workers and 5 
Care Coordinators. There was an average caseload of 
25-30 per staff member. With 750-800 cases at any one 
time. There were also 455 annual review caseloads and 
dedicated staff for transitions. 

 General progression of transitions. Members were 
advised that progression was positive, and a Multi-
Agency Transition Policy was in the process of being 
drafted. It was explained that those aged 14 plus were 
invited to the Hub to discuss with Practitioners the key 
actions to take between the ages of 14 and 18, to align a 
pathway to enable the young person to do what they want 
in life. 

 The type of work available to individuals with learning 
disabilities. Members were advised that it all depended 
on the individual person and their abilities. Close work 
had been done with the Hospital which was a massive 
employer in the Borough. Work placements were heavily 
scrutinised and were required to be paid employment and 
checks would be made 6 months into the placement.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7   WOMEN AND DISADVANTAGE: MENTAL HEALTH   



 

Consideration was given to a report which provided the 
Committee with a follow up on the recommendations in the 
report submitted to the Committee in October 2021 which 
sought to explore a number of issues pertaining to women’s 
disadvantages which included access to mental health services. 
 
It was noted that, amongst the issues identified, women’s 
access to mental health services was regarded as an area of 
priority and focus, based upon concerns about the impact of the 
pandemic on mental health, and research in relation to barriers 
to women’s economic empowerment carried out in Oldham by 
Oxfam and Inspire Women (2019). It had been agreed at the 
previous meeting that research would be undertaken on the 
following: 

 the collation, analysis and interpretation of any existing 
data and intelligence. 

 the engagement of women with lived experience in the 
development of this evidence base and 

 identification of any future work that may be needed in 
respond to any issues raised. 

 
The Committee was advised that demand for mental health 
services had increased during the pandemic and waiting times 
for people needing to access help had increased. It was felt that 
this was in part because people couldn’t access the same level 
of support through their GP’s during the lockdown. There was no 
evidence of a gender-bias in this demand. Service provision on 
the whole not gender specific but responsive to the evidence of 
need and demand, guided by the principles of person-centred 
care. In relation to mental health service commissioning, 
gender–specific service provision for 
women were focused on perinatal and maternity services. 
 
Within commissioned services, such as TOG mind and Health 
Minds, women could access women only professional and peer-
to-peer support. This was particularly important in providing 
culturally appropriate and sensitive support for women; 
supporting women who are experiencing domestic abuse or 
women who were sex-workers. Evidence also shown that 
women were more likely to access mental health support 
through targeted family support and parental wellbeing 
programmes. Similarly, more women than men (approximately 
60/40% split) accessed psychological care in relation to early-
stage dementia. 
 
Members were advised that a round-table discussion that would 
focus on the Council’s role in supporting good mental health in 
the borough was currently being considered by Cllr Chauhan, 
and Dr Keith Jeffery, Clinical Director for Mental Health for NHS 
Oldham CCG, mental health care. Whilst there 
were no details as yet, it was understood that the intention was 
to raise the profile of services to support mental health and 
wellbeing in Oldham, discuss work currently being undertaken 
and future opportunities to improve mental health and wellbeing 
in the borough. 



 

 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: 

 The effect of Covid-19 on women’s mental health. It was 
noted that research did point to women suffering more 
during the pandemic. Work was being done with Inspire 
Women to identify and tackle the impact of Covid-19 on 
Mental Health.  

 The availability of Health Navigators. It was explained 
that not everything could be helped with medication. The 
Mind service had recently opened on Union Street and 
work was being done with Early Help for non-medication 
routes. 

 Digital exclusion. Members felt that not everyone could 
navigate themselves online and with more services 
moving to online only left a huge cohort behind. It was 
agreed that services could not be digital only and a 
request for additional funding for older adults had been 
requested. There was also a 24-hour phone helpline 
available for users to speak to a mental health 
professional. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8   HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22   

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work programme for 2021/22 as at October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health Scrutiny Work programme 2021/22 
be noted. 
 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Key Decision 
Document setting our decisions to be made from 1st October 
2021 
 
RESOLVED That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.58 pm 
 


